Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Journal of Alloys and Compounds
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/jalcom
Tetragonal to cubic transition of Sr0.8Dy0.2CoO3-δ and oxygen mobility:
TG-DSC-XRD study
Sergei Vereshchagina,⁎, Vyacheslav Dudnikovb, Yury Orlovb,c, Leonid Solovyova
a Institute of Chemistry and Chemical Technology, Federal Research Center "Krasnoyarsk Scientific Center, Russian Academy of Sciences, Siberian Branch",
Krasnoyarsk 660036 Russia

sapphire disk [23] and crosschecked at different cooling rates by
measuring Au (Al2O3 crucible, NETZSCH standard, Tm = 1335.2 K,
ΔH = 63.7 J g−1), standard uncertainty of ΔH measurements was 0.04.
3. Results and discussion
3.1. Structure of ordered and disordered Sr0.8Dy0.2CoO3-δ
The Sr-Dy-Co perovskite annealed from 1473 K (2 K min−1) and
equilibrated with oxygen at 773 K (20% O2-Ar) has composition of
Sr0.8Dy0.2CoO2.65 (SDC-2, Table 1). The PXRD pattern of the sample is
presented in Fig. 1(t-(I)). The full-profile structure analysis using the
Rietveld method with the DDM refinement has shown that besides
the main tetragonal phase minor admixtures of cobalt oxide and
Table 1
Crystallographic parameters and non-stoichiometry of Sr0.8Dy0.2CoO3-δ samples cooled down from 1473 K with rates of 2–3000 K min−1.
Sample β, K min−1 3-δ Symmetry a, nm c, nm
SDC-2, ordered 2 2.65(1) I4/mmm 0.76716(3) 1.5366(1)
SDC-10 10 2.67(1) I4/mmm 0.76671(3) 1.5353(1)
SDC-20 20 2.68(1) I4/mmm 0.76632(4) 1.5344(1)
SDC-50 50 2.70(1) I4/mmm 0.76657(5) 1.5332(1)
SDC-99 99 2.71(1) Pm3m 0.383121(5)
SDC-3000, disordered ~3000a 2.72(1) Pm3m 0.382955(6)
SDC-3000 −1253 Kb (see text) ~3000 n.d. Pm3m 0.382921(7)
n.d. – not determined.
a estimated cooling rate at 1250–1350 K.
b annealed additionally at 1253 K.